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ontageanleitung 
rwenden

e klappen Sie die letzte Seite mit den 
bildungen aus. 
se Montageanleitung gilt für mehrere 
delle.
weichungen bei den Abbildungen sind 
glich.

erät aufstellen
 Aufstellort eignet sich ein trockener, 
üftbarer Raum. Der Aufstellort sollte 
ht direkter Sonnenbestrahlung 
gesetzt und nicht in der Nähe einer 
rmequelle wie Herd, Heizkörper etc. 
n. Wenn das Aufstellen neben einer 
rmequelle unvermeidbar ist, 
wenden Sie eine geeignete 
lierplatte oder halten Sie folgende 

Wandabstand
Geräte mit aufgesetzten Griffen 
benötigen auf der Anschlagseite 
mindestens 50 mm Wandabstand, damit 
die Tür 90° geöffnet werden kann.

Hinweis
Geräte mit innenliegenden Griffen 
benötigen keinen seitlichen 
Wandabstand.
destabstände zur Wärmequelle ein:

u Elektro- und Gasherden 3 cm.
u Öl- oder Kohleanstellherden 
0 cm.

r Boden am Aufstellort darf nicht 
hgeben, Boden eventuell verstärken. 

s Gerät muss senkrecht stehen.



Tü
(fal
Wir
uns
las
Tür
Ihre
erfr

ã
Wä
das
ang
zie
bes
Pol
vor

Mo
Bild

Hin
Wir
dar
mo

W
(fal
Mo

Au
Bild

Inn
Bild
de

ranschlag wechseln
ls erforderlich)
 empfehlen den Türanschlag durch 
eren Kundendienst wechseln zu 

sen. Die Kosten für einen 
anschlagwechsel können Sie bei 
m zuständigen Kundendienst 
agen.

=Warnung

hrend des Türanschlagwechsels darf 
 Gerät nicht am Stromnetz 
eschlossen sein. Vorher Netzstecker 

hen. Um die Geräterückseite nicht zu 
chädigen, ausreichend 
stermaterial unterlegen. Gerät 
sichtig auf die Rückseite legen. 

ntage in Reihenfolge der Zahlen. 
1

weis
d das Gerät auf den Rücken gelegt, 
f der Wandabstandshalter nicht 
ntiert sein.

echsel des Türgriffs
ls erforderlich)

Wandabstandshalter 
montieren
Bild 4
Montage in Reihenfolge der Zahlen.

Gerät ausrichten
Gerät auf den vorgesehenen Platz stellen 
und ausrichten. Es muss fest und eben 
stehen. Unebenheiten des Bodens durch 
die beiden vorderen Schraubfüße 
ausgleichen. Zum Verstellen der 
Schraubfüße einen Schraubenschlüssel 
verwenden.
7

ntage in Reihenfolge der Zahlen.

fgesetzter Griff
2 

enliegender Griff
3 
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ing the installation 
structions

ase fold out the illustrated last page. 
se installation instructions refer to 
eral models.
 diagrams may differ.

stalling the appliance
ry, well ventilated room is suitable as 
installation location. The installation 
ation should not be exposed to direct 
light and not placed near a heat 
rce, e.g. a cooker, radiator, etc. If 

tallation next to a heat source is 
voidable, use a suitable insulating 
te or observe the following minimum 
tances from the heat source:

 cm to electric or gas cookers.

Distance from wall
Appliances with fitted handles must be 
situated at least 50 mm from the wall on 
the hinge side so that the door can be 
opened by 90°.

Note
Appliances with internal handles can be 
placed right up to the side wall.
0 cm to an oil or coal-fired cooker.
 floor of the installation location must 
 give way; if required, reinforce floor. 
 appliance must be upright.
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anging over 
e door hinges
equired)
 recommend that you have the door 
ges changed over by our customer 
vice. You can find out the costs for 
nging over the door hinges from your 
ropriate customer service.

=Warning

ile changing over the door hinges, 
ure that the appliance is not 
nected to the power supply. Pull out 
mains plug beforehand. To prevent 
aging the back of the appliance, 

ce adequate padding underneath. 
refully place the appliance on its back. 

tallation in numerical sequence. 
. 1

te
e appliance is placed on its back, 
ure that the wall spacer is not fitted.

anging the door 
ndle

Fitting the wall spacer
Fig. 4
Installation in numerical sequence.

Aligning the appliance
Place the appliance in the designated 
location and align. The appliance must 
be level. If the floor is uneven, use 
the front height-adjustable feet. Adjust 
the height-adjustable feet with a wrench.
9

equired)
tallation in numerical sequence.

tached handle
. 2 

ernal handle
. 3 
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iliser la notice de 
ontage

illez déplier la dernière page, 
strée, de la notice. Cette notice 
montage vaut pour plusieurs 
dèles.
on le modèle, l’appareil peut différer 
contenu des illustrations.

stallation 
l’appareil

 local sec et aérable convient comme 
 d’installation. Il faudrait que le lieu 
stallation ne soit pas directement 
osé aux rayons solaires et pas 
roximité d’une source de chaleur 
isinière, radiateur, etc.). 
’installation à côté d’une source 

Écart mural
Les appareils à poignée saillante 
requièrent, sur le côté où la porte bute 
contre le mur, un espace d’au moins 50 
mm par rapport à ce dernier afin que 
la porte puisse s’ouvrir à 90°.

Remarque
Les appareils à poignées intérieures ne 
requièrent aucun écart mural latéral.
chaleur est inévitable, veuillez utiliser 
panneau isolant approprié ou 
pecter les écarts minimums suivants 
 rapport à la source de chaleur :

 cm par rapport aux cuisinières 
lectriques ou à gaz.

0 cm par rapport à un appareil 
e chauffage au fuel ou au charbon.
 l’emplacement, le sol ne doit pas 
ffaisser. Renforcez-le le cas échéant. 
ppareil doit reposer à la verticale.
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version du sens 
ouverture de porte
nécessaire)
us recommandons de confier 
version du sens d’ouverture de porte 
otre service après-vente. Pour 
naître le prix d’une inversion du sens 
uverture de porte, consultez votre 
vice après-vente compétent.

=Mise en garde

dant le changement du sens 
uverture de porte, l’appareil ne doit 
 être relié au secteur. Avant 
hangement, débranchez la fiche 
le de la prise de courant. Pour ne pas 
ommager le dos de l’appareil, placez 
dessous suffisamment de matériau 
ortisseur. Couchez prudemment 
pareil sur le dos. 

ctuez le montage dans l’ordre des 
ffres. Fig. 1

marque
’appareil va être couché sur le dos, il 
faut pas monter l’écarteur mural 
ral.

Poignée non saillante
Fig. 3 

Monter les écarteurs 
muraux
Fig. 4

Effectuez le montage dans l’ordre des 
chiffres.

Ajuster l’appareil
Amenez l’appareil sur l’emplacement 
prévu puis ajustez-le pour qu’il se 
retrouve bien d’aplomb. Veillez à ce que 
l’appareil repose parfaitement d’aplomb 
sur un sol plan. Si le sol présente des 
inégalités, compensez-les à l’aide des 
deux pieds à vis situés à l’avant 
de l’appareil. Pour modifier le réglage 
des pieds à vis, servez-vous d’une clé 
à fourche.
11

angement du sens 
ouverture de porte
nécessaire)
ctuez le montage dans l’ordre des 

ffres.

ignée saillante
. 2 
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o delle istruzioni per 
montaggio

rire l’ultima pagina con le figure. Il 
sente manuale di montaggio vale 
più modelli.

lle illustrazioni sono possibili 
erenze.

stallare l’apparecchio
ogo d’installazione idoneo è un 
ale asciutto, ventilabile. Il luogo 
stallazione non deve essere esposto 
irraggiamento solare diretto e non 
ere vicino ad una fonte di calore, 
ina, calorifero ecc. Se è inevitabile 

stallazione accanto ad una fonte 
alore, utilizzare un idoneo pannello 

lante, oppure rispettate le seguenti 
tanze minime dalla fonte di calore:

Distanza dal muro
Gli apparecchi con maniglie sovrapposte 
sul lato cerniere richiedono almeno 50 
mm di distanza dal muro, per aprire 
la porta a 90°.

Avvertenza
Per gli apparecchi con maniglie interne 
non è necessaria una distanza laterale 
dal muro.
a cucine elettriche o a gas 3 cm.
a stufe ad olio o a carbone 30 cm.

avimento nel luogo d’installazione 
 deve cedere, rinforzarlo se 
essario. L’apparecchio deve essere 
ticale.
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versione della porta
 necessario)
nsigliamo di fare invertire la chiusura 
la porta dal nostro Servizio Assistenza 
nti. Chiedere il costo per 

inversione dell’apertura della porta 
ervizio assistenza clienti competente 
 la zona.

=Avviso

rante l’inversione della porta 
parecchio non deve essere collegato 
 rete elettrica. Estrarre prima la spina 
limentazione. Per non danneggiare la 
te posteriore dell’apparecchio, 
ttere sotto sufficiente materiale 
rbido. Deporre l’apparecchio 
cautela sul lato posteriore. 

si di lavoro nell’ordine numerico. 
ura 1

vertenza
istanziatore murale non deve essere 
ntato se si depone l'apparecchio sul 
so.

versione 
lla maniglia 

Maniglia interna
Figura 3 

Montaggio del 
distanziatore murale
Figura 4

Passi di lavoro nell’ordine numerico.

Livellare l’apparecchio
Disporre e livellare l’apparecchio 
nel luogo previsto. L’apparecchio deve 
poggiare stabilmente sul pavimento 
ed essere livellato. Compensare 
le disuguaglianze del pavimento 
per mezzo dei due piedini a vite anteriori. 
Per regolare i piedini a vite utilizzare 
un cacciavite.
13

lla porta
 necessario)
si di lavoro nell’ordine numerico.

niglia applicata
ura 2 
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 laatste bladzijde met de afbeeldingen 
lappen. Dit montagevoorschrift is van 
passing voor meerdere modellen.
ine afwijkingen in de afbeeldingen zijn 
gelijk.

pstellen van het 
paraat

e droge, goed te ventileren ruimte is 
chikt. Het apparaat niet in de zon of 
st een fornuis, verwarmingsradiator 
en andere warmte bron plaatsen. Is 

atsing naast een warmtebron niet te 
mijden, maak dan gebruik van een 
lerende plaat of neem de volgende 
imumafstanden tot de warmtebron in 

Afstand tot de wand
Bij apparaten met uitstekende 
deurgrepen moet aan de kant van de 
aanslag minimaal 50 mm afstand tot de 
wand in acht worden genomen zodat de 
deur 90° geopend kan worden.

Aanwijzing
Apparaten met inwendige handgrepen 
hebben geen wandafstand aan de zijkant 
nodig.
t:

aast elektrische- of gasfornuizen 3 
m.
aast een CV-installatie 30 cm.

vloer op de plaats van opstelling mag 
t meegeven, vloer eventueel 
stevigen. Het apparaat moet waterpas 
an.
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rwisselen van de 
urophanging
ien nodig)

 raden u aan de deurophanging door 
Servicedienst te laten verwisselen. De 
ten voor het verwisselen van de 
raanslag kunt u opvragen bij de 
vicedienst in uw regio.

=Waarschuwing

ens het verwisselen van de 
rophanging mag het apparaat niet op 

 elektriciteitsnet zijn aangesloten. 
st de stekker uit het stopcontact 
ken. Leg voldoende zacht materiaal 
de grond, om te voorkomen dat de 
terkant van het apparaat beschadigd 
kt. Het apparaat voorzichtig op zijn 
 leggen. 

ntage in de volgorde van de cijfers. 
. 1

nwijzing
nneer het apparaat op de rug wordt 
egd, mag de wandafstandhouder niet 

onteerd zijn.

rwisselen van de 

Inwendige handgreep
Afb. 3 

Wandafstandhouder 
monteren
Afb. 4

Montage in de volgorde van de cijfers.

Apparaat horizontaal 
zetten
Het apparaat op de daarvoor bestemde 
plaats zetten en stellen. Het apparaat 
moet waterpas en stevig op de vloer 
staan. Oneffenheden in de vloer d.m.v. 
de twee schroefvoetjes aan de voorkant 
opheffen. Om de schroefvoetjes te 
verstellen een steeksleutel gebruiken.
15

urgreep
ien nodig)
ntage in de volgorde van de cijfers.

twendige handgreep
. 2 
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onteringsvejledning 
vendes

p de sidste sider med illustrationerne 
 Denne monteringsvejledning gælder 
flere modeller.
strationerne kan afvige fra modellerne.

abet opstilles
cér skabet i et tørt, godt ventileret 
. Skabet bør ikke placeres et sted, 
r det er udsat for direkte sollys, 
det må ikke være i nærheden 
n varmekilde som komfur, radiator 
. Hvis det ikke kan undgås at placere 
bet ved siden af en varmekilde, skal 
 anvendes en egnet isoleringsplade 
r følgende mindsteafstand skal 
rholdes til varmekilden:

Bemærk
Skabe med indvendigt liggende greb har 
ikke brug for nogen vægafstand i siden.

Ændring af dørens 
åbningsretning
(om nødvendigt)
Vi anbefaler at lade vor kundeservice 
ændre dørens åbningsretning. 
Omkostningerne for skift af et døranslag 
kan du få oplyst hos den ansvarlige 
kundeservice.

ã=Advarsel

il elektro- og gaskomfurer 3 cm.

il brændeovn 30 cm.
lvet på opstillingsstedet må ikke 
ne give efter. Forstærk evt. gulvet. 
bet skal stå lodret.

gafstand
be med påsatte greb 
l på anslagssiden anbringes mindst 

 mm fra væggen, så døren kan åbnes 
°.

Skabet må ikke være forbundet 
med strømnettet, når dørhængslerne 
flyttes. Træk stikket ud forinden. Læg 
tilstrækkeligt polstermateriale ind under, 
så bagsiden af skabet ikke beskadiges. 
Læg skabet forsigtigt på ryggen. 

Montér lågen i den rækkefølge, som 
er angivet med tallene. Billede 1

Bemærk
Lægges skabet på ryggen, må 
vægafstandsholderen ikke være 
monteret.
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ntér lågen i den rækkefølge, som 
angivet med tallene.

sat greb
ede 2 

vendigt liggende greb
ede 3 

gafstandsholder 
onteres
ede 4
ntér lågen i den rækkefølge, som 
angivet med tallene.

Justering af skabet
Stil skabet det ønskede opstillingssted 
og positionér det rigtigt. Skabet skal stå 
fast på en lige undergrund. Ujævnheder 
i gulvet udlignes med de to forreste 
skruefødder. Skruefødderne justeres 
med en skruetrækker.
17
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tt ut siden med bildene. Denne 
nteringsanvisningen gjelder for flere 
deller.
t er mulig med avvik på bildene.

assering av apparatet
m plasseringssted egnes et tørt rom 

 kan ventileres. Plasseringsstedet 
 ikke være utsatt for direkte sollys 
ikke være i nærheten av en 
mekilde som f. eks. komfyr, ovn etc. 
rsom det ikke kan unngås 
pparatet blir plassert 
rheten av en varmekilde, må det 

kes en isoleringsplate 
r det må overholdes følgende minste 
tander til varmekilden:

Avstand fra veggen
Apparater med påsatt håndtak trenger 
en minste avstand på anslagssiden 
til veggen på 50 mm, slik at døren kan 
åpnes 90°.

Henvisning
Apparater med håndtak på innsiden 
trenger ingen sideavstand til veggen.
il elektrisk eller gasskomfyr 3 cm.
il olje- eller kullkomfyr 30 cm.

lvet på plasseringsstedet må ikke gi 
r, eventuelt må gulvet forsterkes. 

paratet må stå loddrett.
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mhengsling av døren
rsom nødvendig)
nbefaler at omhengslingen av døren 

 foretatt av vår kundeservice. Din 
deservice vil gi deg informasjon 
kostnadene for en omhengsling 

døren.

=Advarsel

der omhengslingen må apparatet ikke 
re tilkoplet strømnettet. Trekk først ut 
pselet. For ikke å skade baksiden på 
aratet, må det legges tilstrekkelig 

stermaterial under. Legg apparatet 
iktig ned på baksiden. 

nteringen foretas i tallenes rekkefølge. 
e 1

nvisning
rsom apparatet blir lagt på ryggen, må 
tandsholderen til veggen ikke være 
ntert.

ksling av dørhåndtak

rsom nødvendig)
nteringen foretas i tallenes rekkefølge.

Montering av 
avstandsholderen til 
veggen
Bilde 4
Monteringen foretas i tallenes rekkefølge.

Innretting av apparatet
Sett apparatet opp på den plassen det 
skal stå og rett det inn. Apparatet må stå 
fast og jevnt på gulvet. Ujevnheter 
i gulvet kan utjevnes med hjelp av de to 
skruføttene framme. For 
innstilling av skruføttene må det brukes 
en skrutrekker.
19

satt håndtak
e 2 

ndtak på innsiden
e 3 
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eckning svMonteringsanvisningF ristående skåp

vänd monterings-
visningen

 upp de sista sidorna med bilder. 
nna monteringsanvisning gäller 
flera modeller.
ikelser från bilderna kan förekomma.

ppställning
cera skåpet i ett torrt rum med god 
tilation. Ställ den inte i direkt solljus 
r i närheten av en värmekälla som 
s, kamin etc. Om detta 
går att undvika måste en lämplig 

lerskiva användas eller följande 
sta avstånd till värmekälla beaktas:

ill elektriska spisar och gasspisar, 3 
m.
ill annan värmekälla, 30 cm.

Råd
Skåp med försänkta handtag kräver 
inget väggavstånd i sidan.

Hänga om dörren
(vid behov)

Vi rekommenderar att ni vänder er 
till service för att få hjälp med att hänga 
om dörrarna. Hör dig för hos närmaste 
service beträffande kostnaderna för att 
hänga om dörrarna.

ã=Varning

När man hänger om dörren får inte 
lvet på uppställningsplatsen 
inte ge vika. Förstärk eventuellt 
vet. Skåpet måste stå lodrätt.

ggavstånd
p med handtag behöver minst 50 
 avstånd till väggen på anslagssidan 
att dörren ska kunna öppnas 90°.

skåpet vara anslutet till elnätet. Dra först 
ut nätkontakten ur vägguttaget. För att 
inte produktens baksida ska skadas 
måste tillräckligt med skyddande 
material läggas under. Lägg försiktigt ner 
skåpet med baksidan nedåt. 

Montera i den ordning siffrorna anger. 
Bild 1

Råd
Om skåpet läggs med baksidan nedåt 
får inte väggavståndshållaren vara 
monterad.
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ytta dörrhandtaget
 behov)
ntera i den ordning siffrorna anger.

anpåliggande handtag
2 

rsänkt handtag
3 

ontera 
ggavståndshållare
4

ntera i den ordning siffrorna anger.

Ställa upp skåpet
Ställ upp skåpet på avsedd plats och se 
till att det inte lutar. Skåpet måste stå 
på plant och stadigt underlag. Justera 
skåpet med de båda skruvfötterna 
i skåpets framkant om golvet är ojämnt. 
Använd en skruvmejsel 
för att ställa in skruvfötterna.
21
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Sijo
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lofi AsennusohjeetVapaast i sijoite ttava  laite

äin käytät 
ennusohjetta

ännä esiin ohjeiden lopussa oleva 
asivu. Asennusohjeet pätevät eri 
lleille.
vissa saattaa olla laitemallikohtaisia 
ja.

itteen asennus
ituspaikaksi soveltuu kuiva tila, jossa 
hyvä ilmanvaihto. Sijoituspaikka ei 
 olla alttiina suoralle 
ingonpaisteelle eikä 
mönlähteiden, kuten lieden, 
pöpattereiden tms. välittömässä 
eisyydessä. Jos laitteen sijoittamista 
mönlähteiden viereen ei voi välttää, 
tä tarvittaessa sopivaa eristyslevyä tai 
data seuraavia vähimmäisetäisyyksiä:

Etäisyys seinään
Kun kaapin ovikahvat on sijoitettu oven 
päälle, on saranapuolen ja seinän välillä 
oltava tilaa vähintään 50 mm, jotta oven 
voi avata 90°.

Huomautus
Kun kaapissa on oveen integroidut 
kahvat, ei kaapin ja sivuseinän välille 
tarvitse jättää tilaa.
ähkö- ja kaasulieteen 3 cm.
0 cm öljy- tai hiililämmitteiseen 
uniin.

ituspaikan lattia ei saa antaa myöten, 
vista lattiaa tarvittaessa. Kaapin tulee 
 pystysuorassa.
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ven kätisyyden vaihto
käli tarpeen)
 suositeltavaa jättää oven kätisyys 
tuutetun huoltopalvelun 
hdettavaksi. Huoltoliikkeestä saat 
ää, mitä kuluja sinulle aiheutuu oven 
isyyden vaihdosta.

=Varoitus

mälaite ei saa olla kytkettynä 
köverkkoon kätisyyttä vaihdettaessa. 
ta ennen töihin ryhtymistä 
kkopistoke pistorasiasta. Laita 
ävästi pehmeää materiaalia suojaksi 
teen alle, jotta sen takaseinä ei 
ingoitu. Aseta kylmälaite varovasti 
älleen. 

nnus numerojärjestyksessä. Kuva 1

omautus
 asetat kaapin selälleen, ei 
nävälilevy saa olla asennettuna.

vikahvan vaihto
käli tarpeen)
nnus numerojärjestyksessä.

Seinävälilevyn asennus
Kuva 4
Asennus numerojärjestyksessä.

Laitteen suoristaminen
Aseta kaappi sille varattuun paikkaan ja 
suorista. Kylmälaitteen on seistävä 
tukevasti tasaisella alustalla. Jos lattia on 
epätasainen, suorista laite sen 
etureunassa olevien ruuvijalkojen avulla. 
Säädä ruuvijalkojen korkeus ruuvitaltan 
avulla.
23
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stalar el aparato 
conformidad con las 

strucciones de 
ontaje

spliegue, por favor, la última página 
 las ilustraciones. Las presentes 

trucciones de montaje son válidas 
a varios modelos.

 ello es posible que las ilustraciones 
estren detalles y características de 
ipamiento que no concuerdan con 

 de su aparato concreto.

Instalación del aparato
El lugar más adecuado para el 
emplazamiento del aparato es una 
habitación seca, dotada de una buena 
ventilación. El aparato no debe instalarse 
de forma que reciba directamente los 
rayos del sol, ni tampoco encontrarse 
próximo a focos activos de calor tales 
como cocinas, calefacciones, etc. No 
obstante, si esto último fuera inevitable, 
se habrá de proteger la unidad con un 
panel aislante adecuado, o bien 
observar las siguientes distancias 
mínimas de separación con respecto 
a la fuente de calor en cuestión:

■ Cocinas eléctricas y de gas, 3 cm.
■ Cocinas de gas-oil o de carbón, 30 

cm.
El suelo en el lugar de emplazamiento 
del aparato deberá poseer una suficiente 
capacidad de sustentación. En caso 
necesario deberá reforzarse 
adecuadamente. El aparato tiene que 
estar instalado en posición vertical.
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stancia respecto a la pared
los aparatos con manillas 
erpuestas deberá observarse en el 
ral con el tope una distancia mínima 
50 mm respecto a la pared, a fin de 
er abrir la puerta en un ángulo 
90°.

ta
 aparatos con manillas interiores no 
esitan ningún distanciador lateral.

Cambiar el sentido de 
apertura de la puerta
(en caso necesario)
Aconsejamos encargar los trabajos 
necesarios para cambiar el sentido de 
apertura de la puerta al Servicio de 
Asistencia Técnica Oficial de la marca. 
Los costes para cambiar el sentido 
de apertura de la puerta los puede 
consultar en el Servicio de Asistencia 
Oficial de la marca de su zona 
o localidad.

ã=Advertencia

El aparato no deberá estar conectado 
a la red eléctrica durante la ejecución de 
los trabajos para cambiar el sentido 
e apertura de la puerta. Extraer a tal 
efecto previamente el cable de conexión 
del aparato de la toma de corriente. Con 
objeto de no causar daños en la parte 
posterior del aparato deberá colocarse 
debajo de éste suficiente material de 
acolchado. Volcar el aparato 
cuidadosamente hasta hacerlo 
descansar sobre su parte posterior. 

Ejecutar los trabajos de montaje 
siguiendo el orden marcado por los 
números. Fig. 1
25

Nota
En caso de volcar el aparato y colocarlo 
sobre su parte posterior, el distanciador 
respecto a la pared no deberá estar 
montado.
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mbiar de posición 
s manillas de la 
erta

 caso necesario)
cutar los trabajos de montaje 
uiendo el orden marcado por los 

eros.

nilla superpuesta
. 2 

nilla interior
. 3 

ontar los 
stanciadores
. 4

cutar los trabajos de montaje 
uiendo el orden marcado por los 

eros.

Nivelar el aparato
Colocar el aparato en su emplazamiento 
definitivo y nivelarlo. El aparato deberá 
asentarse firmemente sobre un piso 
o base plana y horizontal. Las posibles 
irregularidades del suelo se pueden 
compensar con ayuda de los soportes 
roscados del frontal del aparato. Para 
enroscar o desenroscar los soportes se 
requiere una llave inglesa.
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ilizar as Instruções 
 montagem

or desdobrar a última página com as 
trações. Estas Instruções 
montagem são válidas para vários 
delos.
, por isso, possíveis diferenças nas 
gens.

stalação do aparelho
mo local de instalação, recomenda-se 
 local seco e com boa ventilação. 
ocal de instalação não deve 
rer a irradiação directa dos raios 
ares, nem estar próximo de uma fonte 
calor, como fogão, corpo 
aquecimento etc. Se a instalação 
to de uma fonte de calor for 
vitável, utilizar uma placa 

Distância em relação à parede
Os aparelhos com os puxadores 
aplicados necessitam, no lado 
do batente, de um mínimo de 50 mm 
de distância em relação à parede, para 
que a porta possa ser aberta 90°.

Indicação
Aparelhos com puxadores interiores não 
necessitam de distância lateral em 
relação à parede.
27

isolamento adequada ou manter as 
uintes distâncias mínimas em 
ção à fonte de calor:

m relação a fogões eléctricos 
a gás 3 cm.

m relação a fogões a óleo ou 
carvão 30 cm.

avimento no local da instalação não 
e ceder, se necessário, reforçá-lo. 
parelho tem que ficar na vertical.
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teração do batente 
porta

 necessário)
comendamos que a alteração 
batente da porta seja efectuada 
os nossos Serviços Técnicos. Junto 
 Serviços Técnicos poderá saber 
is os custos da alteração do sentido 
abertura da porta.

=Aviso

rante a alteração do sentido 
abertura da porta o aparelho não 
e estar ligado à corrente eléctrica. 

sligar, primeiro, a ficha da tomada. 
a não danificar a parte traseira do 
relho, colocar por baixo material 
ofadado em quantidade suficiente. 

itar, cuidadosamente, o aparelho 
re a parte de trás. 

ontagem deve ser feita na sequência 
 números. Fig. 1

icação
o aparelho for assente pela parte 
eira, o distanciador da parede não 
e ser montado.

Puxador interior
Fig. 3 

Montar o distanciador 
da parede
Fig. 4

A montagem deve ser feita na sequência 
dos números.

Alinhar o aparelho
Colocar o aparelho no local previsto 
e alinhá-lo. Depois de instalado, 
o aparelho tem que ficar firme 
e nivelado. As irregularidades no chão 
devem ser compensadas através dos 
dois pés roscados existentes na parte 
frontal do aparelho. Para ajustar os pés 
roscados, utilizar uma chave 
de parafusos.
udança do puxador 
porta

 necessário)
ontagem deve ser feita na sequência 
 números.

xador aplicado
. 2 
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el
εχομένων el Οδηγίες τοποθέτησηςΑνεξάρτητη  συσκε υή

ήση των οδηγιών 
ποθέτησης

ρακαλούμε, ανοίξτε την τελευταία 
ίδα με τις απεικονίσεις. Αυτές οι 
γίες τοποθέτησης ισχύουν για 
ισσότερα μοντέλα.
απεικονίσεις είναι δυνατόν να 
φέρουν.

κατάσταση της 
σκευής
τόπος τοποθέτησης είναι κατάλληλος 
ε στεγνός, αεριζόμενος χώρος. 
ώρος τοποθέτησης δεν πρέπει να 
ι άμεσα εκτεθειμένος στην ηλιακή 
ινοβολία ούτε να βρίσκεται κοντά σε 
ή θερμότητας όπως κουζίνα, 
οριφέρ κτλ. Αν η τοποθέτηση δίπλα 

Το δάπεδο στον τόπο τοποθέτησης δεν 
επιτρέπεται να υποχωρεί, ενισχύστε 
ενδεχομένως το δάπεδο. Η συσκευή 
πρέπει να στέκεται κάθετα.

Τεμάχιο διατήρησης 
απόστασης από τον τοίχο
Οι συσκευές με πρόσθετες, μη 
ενσωματωμένες λαβές χρειάζονται στην 
πλευρά, στην οποία ανοίγει η πόρτα, 
τουλάχιστον 50 mm απόσταση από τον 
τοίχο, ώστε να μπορείτε να ανοίγετε την 
πόρτα στις 90°.

Υπόδειξη
Συσκευές με εσωτερικές λαβές δεν 
χρειάζονται πλαϊνή απόσταση από τον 
29

πηγή θερμότητας είναι αναπόφευκτη, 
σιμοποιήστε κατάλληλη μονωτική 
κα ή τηρήστε τις ακόλουθες 
χιστες αποστάσεις από την πηγή 
μότητας:

πό ηλεκτρικές κουζίνες και κουζίνες 
ερίου 3 cm.

πό κουζίνες πετρελαίου ή κάρβουνου 
0 cm.

τοίχο.



el

30

Αλ
πό
(αν
Σας
αλλ
Υπη
πελ
της
πλη
Υπη
πελ

ã
Κα
η σ
συν
Βγά
πρί
οπί
τοπ
ποσ
Απ
πίσ

Τοπ
των

Υπ
Αν 
στη
να 
δια
λαγή της φοράς της 
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 χρειάζεται)
 συνιστούμε να αναθέσετε την 
αγή της φοράς της πόρτας στην 
ρεσία τεχνικής εξυπηρέτησης των 
ατών μας. Το κόστος για την αλλαγή 
 φοράς της πόρτας μπορείτε να το 
ροφορηθείτε από την αρμόδια 
ρεσία τεχνικής εξυπηρέτησης 
ατών.

=Προειδοποίηση
τά την αλλαγή της φοράς της πόρτας 
υσκευή δεν επιτρέπεται να είναι 
δεμένη στο δίκτυο του ρεύματος. 
λτε προηγουμένως το φις από την 
ζα. Για να αποφευχθούν ζημίες στην 
σθια πλευρά της συσκευής, 
οθετήστε την επάνω σε επαρκή 
ότητα υλικού συσκευασίας. 
οθέτετε τη συσκευή προσεκτικά στην 
ω μεριά της. 

οθέτηση σύμφωνα με την ακολουθία 
 αριθμών. Εικόνα 1

όδειξη
η συσκευή πρόκειται να τοποθετηθεί 
ν οπίσθια πλευρά της, δεν επιτρέπεται 

Αλλαγή της λαβής της 
πόρτας
(αν χρειάζεται)
Τοποθέτηση στη σειρά των αριθμών.

Τοποθετημένη λαβή
Εικόνα 2 

Εσωτερική λαβή
Εικόνα 3 

Τοποθέτηση του 
τεμαχίου διατήρησης 
απόστασης από τον 
τοίχο
Εικόνα 4
Τοποθέτηση στη σειρά των αριθμών.
είναι τοποθετημένο το τεμάχιο 
τήρησης απόστασης από τον τοίχο.
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θυγράμμιση της 
σκευής
οθετήστε τη συσκευή στον 
βλεπόμενο χώρο και ευθυγραμμίστε 
. Η συσκευή πρέπει να στέκεται 
θερά και επίπεδα. Αντισταθμίστε τις 
μαλίες του δαπέδου με τα δύο 
ρόσθια βιδωτά πόδια. Για τη ρύθμιση 
 βιδωτών ποδιών χρησιμοποιήστε 
σαβίδι.
31
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Cih
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ontaj kılavuzunun 
llanılması

fen önce resimlerin bulunduğu son 
fayı açınız. Bu montaj kılavuyu birden 
la model için geçerlidir.
simlerde farklılıklar olabilir.

hazın kurulması
azın kurulacağı yerin kuru ve 
alandırılabilen bir yer olması gerekir. 
azın kurulduğu yer doğrudan güneş 
larına maruz kalmamalı ve ocak, 
yatör vs. gibi bir ısı kaynağının 
ında olmamalıdır. Eğer cihazın bir ısı 
nağının yanına kurulması 
enemiyorsa, uygun bir izolasyon 
hası kullanılmalıdır veya ısı kaynağına 
n asgari mesafe aşağıdaki gibi 
alıdır:

Duvar mesafesi
Kolları cihaz üzerine takılan cihazlarda, 
kapının 90° açılabilmesi için, menteşe 
tarafında duvara 50 mm mesafeye 
olması gerekir.

Bilgi
Kulpları içte olan cihazlarda yan tarafta 
duvar mesafesi gerekli değildir.
lektrikli veya gazlı ocak ve fırınlarda: 
 cm.
az yağı ve kömür sobalarından: 
0 cm.

azın kurulacağı yerdeki zemin 
ememelidir, gerekirse takviye ediniz. 
az dik konumda durmalıdır.
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pı menteşelerinin 
ğiştirilmesi

rekirse)
azın menteşesini yetkili servisimize 
iştirtmenizi tavsiye ediyoruz. Cihaz 
ısı menteşelerinin değiştirilmesi için 
erli masraflar hakkında bilgi almak 
, yetkili servisinize başvurabilirsiniz.

=Uyarı

pı menteşeleri değiştirilirken, cihaz 
ktrik şebekesine bağlı olmamalıdır. 
ktrik fişini önceden çekip çıkarınız. 
azın arka yüzüne zarar vermemek 
, altına yeterli miktarda koruyucu 
uşak malzeme yerleştiriniz. Cihazı 

katlice arka yüzü üzerine yatırınız. 

ntaj işlemi, sayı sırasına göre 
ılmalıdır. Resim 1

gi
az arka yüzü üzerine yatırılırsa, duvar 
safesi koruyucu monte edilmemiş 
alıdır.

pı kolunun 
ğiştirilmesi

Duvar mesafesi 
koruyucunun monte 
edilmesi
Resim 4

Montaj işlemi, sayı sırasına göre 
yapılmalıdır.

Cihazın doğru 
konumlandırılması
Cihazı öngörülen yere yerleştiriniz ve bir 
su terazisi ile seviyesini ayarlayınız. Cihaz 
sağlam ve düzgün bir şekilde 
kurulmalıdır. Zeminin düzgün olmaması 
halinde, cihazın ön tarafındaki vida dişli 
iki ayar ayağı ile bu yamuklukları 
dengeleyiniz. Vida dişli ayakları 
ayarlamak için uygun bir cıvata anahtarı 
kullanınız.
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rekirse)

ntaj işlemi, sayı sırasına göre 
ılmalıdır.

te yerleştirilmiş kulp
sim 2 

kısma takılmış kulplar
sim 3 
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užívání montážního 
vodu

klopte prosím poslední 
nku s obrázky. Tento montážní návod 
tí pro více modelů.
chylky u vyobrazení jsou možné.

stalace spotřebiče
 instalaci spotřebiče je vhodná suchá, 
ratelná místnost. Místo postavení 

á být vystaveno přímému 
nečnímu záření a být v blízkosti 
elného zdroje jako je sporák, otopné 
so atd. Je-li postavení vedle 
elného zdroje nevyhnutelné, použijte 
dnou izolační desku nebo dodržujte 
ledující minimální 
álenosti k tepelnému zdroji:

Vzdálenost od stěny
Spotřebiče s nasazenými rukojeťmi 
potřebují na straně závěsu dveří 
vzdálenost od stěny minimálně 50 mm, 
aby se dveře mohly otevřít na 90°.

Upozornění
Spotřebiče se zapuštěnými rukojeťmi 
nepotřebují žádnou boční vzdálenost od 
stěny.
elektrickým a plynovým sporákům: 
 cm.
volně stojícím olejovým kamnům 

ebo kamnům na uhlí: 30 cm.

ístě instalace nesmí podlaha 
lesnout, podlahu eventuálně vyztužte. 

otřebič musí stát svisle.
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měna závěsu dveří
kud je to nutné)
poručujeme nechat vyměnit závěs 
ří prostřednictvím našeho 
aznického servisu. Náklady na 
ěnu závěsu dveří si můžete zjistit 
ašeho příslušného zákaznického 
visu.

=Varování

hem výměny závěsu dveří nesmí být 
třebič připojen na elektrickou síť. 

před vytáhněte síťovou zástrčku. Aby 
nepoškodila zadní strana spotřebiče, 
ložte ji podkladovým materiálem. 

ožte opatrně spotřebič na zadní 
nu. 

vádějte montáž v pořadí čísel. 
rázek 1

ozornění
de-li spotřebič položen na zadní 
nu, nesmí být namontována stěnová 
pěrka.

měna rukojeti dveří
kud je to nutné)

Montáž stěnové 
rozpěrky
Obrázek 4
Provádějte montáž v pořadí čísel.

Ustavení spotřebiče
Postavte spotřebič na určené místo 
a ustavte jej do vodorovné polohy. 
Spotřebič musí stát stabilně a rovně. 
Nerovnosti podlahy vyrovnejte pomocí 
obou předních šroubovacích nožek. 
K přestavení šroubovacích nožek 
použijte šroubový klíč.
35

vádějte montáž v pořadí čísel.

sazená rukojeť
rázek 2 

puštěná rukojeť
rázek 3 
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ywanie instrukcji 
ontażu

szę otworzyć ostatnią składaną 
tkę z rysunkami. Instrukcja montażu 
osi się do wielu modeli urządzenia.

chylenia od wyposażenia 
czegółów przedstawionych 
rysunkach są możliwe.

tawianie urządzenia
miejsce ustawienia urządzenia nadaje 
 każde suche pomieszczenie z 
żliwością przewietrzania. Nie ustawiać 
pośrednio na słońcu ani w pobliżu 
deł ciepła, takich jak kuchenka, 
oryfery itp. Jeżeli nie da się uniknąć 
awienia w pobliżu źródła ciepła, wtedy 
eży zastosować odpowiednie płyty 
lacyjne lub zachować następujące 

Odległość od ściany
Urządzenia z nakładanymi uchwytami 
muszą być odsunięte od bocznej ściany 
co najmniej 50 mm, aby umożliwić 
otwarcie drzwi na szerokość 90°.

Wskazówka
Odległość do bocznej ściany nie musi 
być zachowana przy urządzeniach 
z uchwytami wewnętrznymi.
egłości minimalne:

o kuchenek elektrycznych 
gazowych: 3 cm.
o pieca olejowego lub węglowego: 
0 cm.
łoga na miejscu ustawienia nie może 

 uginać; w razie potrzeby wzmocnić 
łogę. Urządzenie należy ustawić 

nowo.
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iana zawiasów
eli to konieczne)
ianę zawiasów drzwi proszę zlecić 
wykonania w naszym autoryzowanym 
kcie serwisowym. Informacje 
osztach zmiany zawiasów można 
skać w najbliższym punkcie 
wisowym naszej firmy.

=Ostrzeżenie

ądzenie nie może być podłączone 
sieci elektrycznej przy zmianie 
iasów. Przedtem wyjąć wtyczkę 

niazdka sieciowego. Proszę podłożyć 
tarczającą warstwę materiału 
ronnego aby nie uszkodzić tylnej 

anki urządzenia. Urządzenie położyć 
rożnie na tylną ściankę. 

ntaż przeprowadzić w kolejności 
anej liczbami. Rysunek 1

kazówka
 montować elementów dystansowych, 
eli urządzenie ma zostać położone na 
ą strone.

iana uchwytu drzwi

Montaż elementów 
dystansowych
Rysunek 4
Montaż przeprowadzić w kolejności 
podanej liczbami.

Ustawienie urządzenia
Urządzenie ustawić na odpowiednim 
miejscu i wypoziomować. Urządzenie 
należy ustawić stabilnie, aby zapobiec 
jakimkolwiek wahaniom urządzenia. 
Nierówności podłogi zrównoważyć 
poprzez odpowiednie nastawienie 
przednich (wkręcanych) nóżek 
urządzenia. Odkręcane nóżki nastawić za 
pomocą klucza do śrub.
37
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užívanie návodu na 
ontáž

klopte, prosím, poslednú stranu 
brázkami. Tento návod na montáž 
tí pre viac modelov.
obrázkoch sú možné odchýlky.

štalácia spotrebiča
 postavenie spotrebiča je vhodná 
há, dobre vetraná miestnosť. Miesto, 
 bude spotrebič umiestnený, by 
alo byť vystavené priamemu 

ečnému žiareniu a spotrebič by nemal 
ť v blízkosti tepelného zdroja ako 
rák, výhrevné telesá atď. Ak sa nie je 
žné vyhnúť umiestneniu vedľa 
elného zdroja, použite nejakú vhodnú 
lačnú dosku, alebo dodržujte 
ledujúce minimálne vzdialenosti 

Vzdialenosť od steny
Spotrebiče s nasadenými rukoväťmi 
potrebujú na strane závesu minimálnu 
vzdialenosť od steny 50 mm, aby bolo 
možné dvere otvoriť na 90°.

Upozornenie
Spotrebiče so zapustenými rukoväťmi 
nepotrebujú žiadnu bočnú vzdialenosť od 
steny.
tepelného zdroja:

elektrickým a plynovým 
porákom: 3 cm.
d olejových alebo uhoľných 
porákov: 30 cm.
ieste inštalácie nesmie podlaha 
lesnúť, podlahu eventuálne vystužte. 

otrebič musí stáť zvisle.
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mena závesu dverí
 je potrebná)
poručujeme nechať vymeniť záves 
rí prostredníctvom nášho 
azníckeho servisu. Náklady na 
enu závesu dverí si môžete zistiť 
ášho príslušného zákazníckeho 
visu.

=Varovanie

as výmeny závesu dverí nesmie byť 
trebič pripojený na elektrickú sieť. 

jprv vytiahnite sieťovú zástrčku. Aby sa 
oškodila zadná strana spotrebiča, 
ložte ju podkladovým materiálom. 

ožte opatrne spotrebič na zadnú 
nu. 

ntáž v poradí čísel. Obrázok 1

ozornenie
bude spotrebič položený na zadnú 
nu, nesmie sa namontovať stenová 
pierka.

mena rukoväte dverí
 je potrebná)
ntáž v poradí čísel.

Montáž stenovej 
rozpierky
Obrázok 4
Montáž v poradí čísel.

Vyrovnanie spotrebiča
Postavte spotrebič na určené miesto 
a vyrovnajte ho. Spotrebič musí stáť 
stabilne a v rovine. Nerovnosti podlahy 
vyrovnajte pomocou obidvoch 
skrutkovacích nožičiek na čelnej strane. 
Na prestavenie skrutkovacích nožičiek 
použite skrutkový kľúč.
39

sadená rukoväť
rázok 2 

pustená rukoväť
rázok 3 
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szerelési útmutató 
sználata

jtsa ki az utolsó oldalt az ábrákkal. Ez 
zerelési útmutató több modellre 
ényes.
ábráknál eltérések lehetnek.

készülék felállítása
állítási helynek alkalmas egy száraz, 
llőztethető helyiség. A felállítási hely 
legyen kitéve közvetlen 
sugárzásnak, és ne legyen hőforrás, 
t tűzhely, fűtőtest, stb. közvetlen 
elében! Ha elkerülhetetlen, hogy 
orrás közelében állítsa föl, használjon 
gfelelő szigetelőlapot vagy tartsa be 
alábbiakban megadott minimális 
olságokat a hőforrástól:

Faltávolság
A rárakott fogantyús készülékeknek 
ütközési oldalon legalább 50 mm 
faltávolságra van szükségük, hogy 
az ajtót 90°-ban ki lehessen nyitni.

Útmutatás
A belül elhelyezett fogantyúval 
rendelkező készülékeknek nincs 
szükségük oldalsó faltávolságra.
lektromos vagy gáztűzhelyhez 3 cm.

laj- vagy széntüzelés 
ályháktól 30 cm.

adlónak a felállítás helyén nem 
bad engednie, a padlót esetleg meg 
l erősíteni. A készüléknek 
gőlegesen kell állnia.
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 ajtó nyitásiránya 
eréje

 szükséges)
asoljuk, hogy az ajtó nyitásirányát 
i vevőszolgálatunkkal cseréltesse ki! 

ajtó nyitásiránya cseréjének költségeit 
illetékes vevőszolgálatnál tudakolhatja 
g.

=Figyelmeztetés

ajtó nyitásiránya cseréje során a gép 
 lehet csatlakoztatva a hálózathoz. 

zza ki előtte a hálózati 
tlakozódugót. Ahhoz, hogy a 
zülék hátoldala ne sérüljön meg, 
gendő párnázó anyagot kell alátenni. 
észüléket óvatosan helyezze 
átoldalára. 

relés a számok sorrendjében. 
ábra

utatás
 a készüléket a hátára fordítják, akkor 
li távtartónak nem szabad felszerelve 

nie.

tófogantyú 

A fali távtartó 
felszerelése
4. ábra
Szerelés a számok sorrendjében.

A készülék beállítása
Helyezze el és állítsa be a készüléket 
az előirányzott helyen! A készüléknek 
szilárdan és egyenletes felületen kell 
állnia. A padló egyenetlenségeit a két 
elülső, becsavarható lábbal egyenlítse ki. 
A csavaros lábak beállításához 
vízszintbe használjon csavarkulcsot.
41
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prite, prosimo, zadnjo stran s slikami. 
navodilo za montažo velja za več 
delov.
slikah so možna odstopanja.

stavitev aparata
arat postavite v suh, zračen prostor. 
sto postavitve naj ne bo izpostavljeno 
osredni sončni svetlobi. Aparat ne 

e biti v bližini izvora toplote, npr. 
dilnika, radiatorja ipd. Če pa ga že 
tavite blizu toplotnih virov, uporabite 
erno izolacijsko ploščo ali pa 
števajte naslednjo najmanjšo razdaljo 
izvora toplote:

d električnih in plinskih štedilnikov: 3 

Odmik od stene
Za aparate z vgrajenimi ročaji je 
potrebna razdalja na strani kjer so tečaji 
najmanj 50 mm, da bi lahko odprli vrata 
za 90°.

Napotek
Aparati z notranje ležečim držajem ne 
potrebujejo stranskega odmičnika.
m.

d oljnih ali štedilnikov na trda 
oriva: 30 cm.

 na mestu postavitve se ne smejo 
jati, če je potrebno, jih ojačajte. 

prava mora stati v pokončnem 
ožaju.
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menjava vratnega 
čaja
 je potrebno)
oročamo, da naj vratni tečaj zamenja 
a servisna služba. Za ceno menjave 
tnega tečaja se pozanimajte pri svoji 
tojni servisni službi.

=Svarilo

d zamenjavo vratnega tečaja aparat 
sme biti priklopljen na električno 
režje. Predhodno izvlecite omrežni 
. Da ne poškodujete hrbtne strani 
rata, podložite dovolj oblazinjenega 
teriala. Aparat previdno položite na 
tno stran. 

ntaža v zaporedju številk. Slika 1

potek
 napravo prevrnete na hrbtno stran, 
em stenski odmičnik ne sme biti 
ntiran.

rememba ročaja 
vratih

 je potrebno)

Namestitev stenskega 
odmičnika
Slika 4
Montaža v zaporedju številk.

Izravnava aparata
Aparat postavite na predvideno 
mesto in ga poravnajte. Aparat mora 
stati trdno in ravno. Neravnine tal, 
izenačite s pomočjo dveh sprednjih 
navojnih nožic. Za postavitev navojnih 
nožic uporabite ključ za vijake.
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ntaža v zaporedju številk.

sajen držaj
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tranje ležeč držaj
a 3 
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losirea instrucţiunii 
 montaj

rugăm să deschideţi ultima 
ină cu desene. Această 

trucţiune de montaj este valabilă 
tru mai multe modele.
t posibile abateri la aceste ilustraţii.

stalarea aparatului
 loc de instalare este 
icată o cameră 
ată, cu posibilităţi de aerisire. Locul 
instalare nu ar trebui să fie expus 
elor solare directe şi nu ar trebui să 
afle în apropierea unei surse 
căldură cum ar fi cuptorul, caloriferul, 
. Dacă instalarea lângă o sursă 
căldură este inevitabilă, vă rugăm să 
siţi o placă de izolare potrivită 

Distanţa faţă de perete
Aparatele cu mânere 
necesită o distanţă de minimum 50 mm 
faţă de perete în partea cu opritor pentru 
ca uşa să se poată deschide la 90°.

Indicaţie
Aparatele cu mânere interioare nu 
necesită distanţă laterală faţă de perete.
să respectaţi următoarele distanţe 
ime faţă de sursa de căldură:

aţă de maşini de gătit electrice 
i cu gaz: 3 cm.
aţă de focare de ardere 
u combustibil lichid sau cărbune: 
0 cm.
eaua la locul de instalare nu trebuie 

cedeze, ea va fi eventual întărită. 
aratul trebuie să stea vertical.
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himbarea sensului 
deschidere a uşii

cazul în care este necesar)
i recomandăm să cereţi schimbarea 
sului de deschidere a uşii la serviciul 
tru pentru clienţi. Costurile pentru 
imbarea sensului de deschidere 
şii le puteţi afla de la serviciul dvs. 
tru clienţi competent.

=Avertizare

impul schimbării sensului 
deschidere aparatul nu trebuie să fie 
at la reţeaua de curent. Scoateţi 
realabil ştecherul din priză. Pentru 
u deteriora partea din spate 
paratului, se va aşeza suficient 
terial de tapiţerie dedesubt. Aparatul 
apleacă cu grijă aşezându-se pe 
tea din spate. 

ntajul în ordinea cifrelor. Fig. 1

icaţie
că aparatul este culcat pe spate, nu 
uie să fie montat distanţierul de 
ete.

himbarea mânerului 

Mâner aflat în interior
Fig. 3 

Montarea distanţierului 
de perete
Fig. 4

Montajul în ordinea cifrelor.

Nivelarea aparatului
Se instalează aparatul în locul prevăzut 
şi se nivelează. Aparatul trebuie să stea 
fix şi plan. Denivelări ale duşumelei vor fi 
îndreptate cu ajutorul picioarelor 
cu şurub din faţă. Pentru reglarea 
picioarelor cu şuruburi se va folosi 
o cheie.
45
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